RELEASE REQUEST
Operators must complete this form to request release of an Opencut Mining Permit. Governmental Operators are eligible for reclamation liability release and Non-Governmental Operators are eligible for bond release.
Fill in all applicable boxes and blanks; write “none” if that is the correct response.
By completing this form in the field, Operators can assess site conditions relative to the release criteria the DEQ uses for most sites. If a question does not apply to the reclamation requirements described in the Plan of Operation (Plan), provide an explanation in the “Additional Information” section at the bottom of this form.
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Operator:      
Permit #:      

Site:      
Permit Acreage:      
Office Phone:      
Cell Phone:      
Landowner:      
Phone:      
Mailing Address:      

ALL OPERATORS may request Acreage Release. Before requesting this release the Operator must:
· Inspect areas reclaimed to perennial vegetation: a) during the growing season (May-September) so the type and condition of living vegetation and weeds can be assessed, and b) at least 2 full growing seasons after planting.
· Inspect areas reclaimed to cropland after at least one harvest so the Landowner knows if the crop was successful. 
|_| ACREAGE RELEASE is requested for       acres. The DEQ will approve acreage release on areas it finds 100% reclaimed in accordance with the Plan, up through and including revegetation by desirable plant species. Once approved, the released acreage is no longer permitted for any Opencut operations.
Note: If the release request acreage equals the permitted acreage, the Operator is requesting permit termination.

NON-GOVERNMENTAL OPERATORS only may request Bond Reduction. Before requesting this release the Operator must inspect the site and confirm reclamation work was conducted according to the Plan. 
|_| BOND REDUCTION is requested for       acres. The DEQ will approve bond reduction if it finds the area was graded and ripped, and overburden/soil were spread and seeded, but vegetation is not yet established. Once approved, the release area is no longer permitted for any Opencut operations except reclamation.

CHECKLIST A - Complete for ALL Release Requests.
1. The Release Request Area was inspected on (m/d/y):       by (name):      
2. The Release Request Area was seeded or planted in accordance with the Plan on (m/d/y):      
      Yes  No
3. |_|  |_|  Are all permit boundary markers in place?
4. |_|  |_|  Are all Opencut-related disturbances located within the permit boundary?
5. |_|  |_|  Is the Release Request Area free of trash, metal scrap, other wastes, and asphalt or concrete debris?
6. |_|  |_|  Were reclaimed slopes measured and found equal to, or flatter than, the slopes specified in the Plan?
7. |_|  |_|  Was the area ripped to alleviate compaction before replacing overburden (if applicable) and soil?
8. |_|  |_|  Was overburden (if applicable) and soil replaced to the depths specified in the Plan?
9. If a road will remain in the Release Request Area answer 9a.  If not, SKIP 9a.
a. |_|  |_|  Does the Landowner Consultation form indicate the road is to remain for the Landowner?
10. If Mine Material Stockpile(s) will remain in the Release Request Area, answer 10a-d.  If not, SKIP 10a-d.
a. |_|  |_|  Does the Landowner Consultation form indicate Mine Material Stockpiles are to remain for the Landowner?
b. |_|  |_|  Are the Mine Material Stockpiles accessible by a road that is to remain after Opencut operations?
c. |_|  |_|  Is a shaped and seeded soil stockpile located within 100 feet of the Mine Material Stockpiles?
d. |_|  |_|  Is enough soil stockpiled to resoil the Mine Material Stockpile area to the depth stated in the Plan?



CHECKLIST B - Complete for ACREAGE release request.
      Yes  No
11. If there is cropland in the Release Request Area, answer 11a.  If not, SKIP 11a: 
a. |_|  |_|  Has the Landowner confirmed the area has grown a successful crop?
12. If there is perennial vegetation (e.g. grasses) in the Release Request Area, answer 12a-d.  If not, SKIP 12a-d: 
a. |_|  |_|  Have at least 2 full growing seasons passed since seeding/planting?
b. |_|  |_|  Are at least 3 species in the approved seed mix/planting growing successfully?
c. |_|  |_|  Is vegetation coverage similar to that on nearby non-disturbed land?
d. |_|  |_|  Is desirable vegetation healthy and out competing noxious and annual weed species?
13. |_|  |_|  Are noxious and annual weeds in the Release Request Area under control?
14. The most recent weed treatment was completed on (m/d/y):      
15. Weed species remaining in the Release Request Area include:  |_|None   |_| Knapweed  |_|Leafy spurge   
|_|Tansy ragwort   |_|Thistle   |_|Dalmatian toadflax   |_|Houndstongue   |_|Whitetop   |_|Field Bindweed   
|_|Other(s):      
 OPERATOR INSPECTION DATA – The following are required for ALL Release Requests:
16. |_|  Boundary Coordinate Table – Submit WGS84 decimal degree coordinates defining the Release Request Area. Email to DEQopencut@mt.gov with “Subject” line BCT (Operator-Site Name). Obtain the blank table at http://deq.mt.gov/opencut/forms/BoundaryCoordinateTable.xlsx.
17. |_| Site Map – Attach an updated Site Map showing the following features:
a. Release Request Area
b. Mine Material Stockpile area (if any)
c. Roads (if any)
d. Photo locations (For example: • #1)
18. |_| Photographs – Attach the following site photo:
a. At least 4 panoramic photos taken from the north, south, west, and east corners of the Release Request Area
· Label photos as to #, date, view, & subject.  (For example:  #1 - 6/1/11 Looking east to reclaimed slope)
b. At least 3 close-ups of typical vegetation in the Release Request Area vegetation
· Closed ups are not required if requesting Bond Reduction.
· Label close-ups as to #, date, & subject. (For example:  #5 - 6/1/11: Typical vegetation)
· Close-ups should show an area about 5 feet wide and include a scale (a ruler or shovel of identified length)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – If necessary, attach another sheet and mark this box:  |_|Sheet attached
Important: If “No” to any of questions 3-13 above, the DEQ will disapprove this request unless the Operator provides below a satisfactory explanation for each “No” question. If an explanation is not consistent with the Plan of Operation, the Operator must implement remedies listed in the Appendix and submit the Release Request once all issues are resolved.
#     

#     

#     

#     

#     
Operator attests the information provided is complete and accurate to the best of its knowledge:

Name (print or type):      
[bookmark: Text106]Title:      

Signature:

Date:      



RELEASE REQUEST - APPENDIX
This table lists remedies Operators must typically use to resolve reclamation issues identified as “No” responses to questions 3-13 of the Release Request form. 
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Install missing permit boundary markers

x

Apply to amend the permit

x x x x

Remove gargage, scrap, waste materials, etc.

x

Re-strip area, reduce slopes, re-soil, & seed

x

Re-strip area, alleviate compaction, re-soil, & seed

x

Replace soil/overburden to required depths & seed

x

Reclaim the road(s) 

x

Remove mine material stockpiles

x x x x

Grade mine material stockpiles, bury w/soil, & seed

x x x x

Provide road access to mine material stockpiles

x

Provide the necessary soil stockpile 

x x

Confirm crop success with Landowner

x

Monitor for another growing season

x x x

Add soil and re-seed/plant as necessary

x

Implement weed control program

x

Question #

Typical Remedy


